to the provisions of Section 21-39-21, and other debris; and 63 

draining cesspools and standing water therefrom.  The governing 64 

authority may by resolution adjudicate the actual cost of cleaning 65 

the property and may also impose a penalty not to exceed One 66 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) or fifty percent (50%) 67 

of the actual cost, whichever is more.  The cost and any penalty 68 

may become a civil debt against the property owner, and/or, at the 69 

option of the governing authority, an assessment against the 70 

property.  The "cost assessed against the property" means either 71

[...]

(2)  When the fee or cost to clean property or a parcel of 105 

land that is one (1) acre or less does not exceed Two Hundred 106 

Fifty Dollars ($250.00), excluding administrative costs, and the 107 

property or parcel is located within a municipality having a 108 

population over twenty-five thousand (25,000), the governing 109 

authority of the municipality may authorize one or more of its 110 

employees to determine whether the property or parcel of land is 111 

in such a state of uncleanliness as to be a menace to the public 112 

health, safety and welfare of the community and the determination 113